and are in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

Rights

The Loan Capitalisation Shares, when issued and allotted, will rank equally in all respects

among themselves and with the Shares in issue on the date of allotment and issue of the Loan

Capitalisation Shares.

Mandate to issue the Loan Capitalisation Shares

The Loan Capitalisation Shares shall be allotted and issued under the general mandate granted

to the Directors at the extraordinary general meeting of the Company held on 24 December

2007.

Completion

Completion of the Loan Capitalisation will take place within 10 business days after the

conditions of the Loan Capitalisation having been fulfilled (or such other date as the parties

thereto may agree).

4

Changes of shareholding

The changes on the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Loan

Capitalisation are as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement and before the

allotment and issue of the
Loan Capitalisation Shares

Immediately after the
completion of the Loan

Capitalisation and
the allotment and issue of the

Loan Capitalisation Shares

No. of Shares

Approximate

Percentage No. of Shares

Approximate

Percentage

Ample Field Limited

 (Note 1) 360,000,000 44.96% 360,000,000 44.83%
Dynamate Limited

 (Note 2) 2,216,320 0.28% 2,216,320 0.28%
Creditor - - 2,338,460 0.29%
Other public

 Shareholders 438,478,671 54.76% 438,478,671 54.60%

Total 800,694,991 100.00% 803,033,451 100.00%

Notes:

1. Ample Field Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Yu Shu Kuen, an executive Director.

2. The entire issued share capital of Dynamate Limited is owned by Mr. Koh Tat Lee, Michael, a non-

executive Director.

Reasons for the Loan Capitalisation

The Group is principally engaged in the business as a system solutions provider.

While the Loan only involves HK$1,368,000 and the Loan amount is not material, the

Directors believe that it is in the interests of the Company to convert the Loan owed by the

Group to the Creditor into share capital as the Loan Capitalisation can avoid unnecessary